

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 6

Tecnocap LLC,

Respondent  
and

Case 06-CA-216499

United Steel, Paper and Forestry,  
Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy,  
Allied Industrial and Service Workers  
International Union (USW), AFL-CIO, CLC,

Judge Michael A. Rosas

Charging Party.

**POST-HEARING BRIEF OF CHARGING PARTY UNION**

Maneesh Sharma  
Associate General Counsel

United Steelworkers  
60 Boulevard of the Allies, Room 807  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Tel. 412-562-2531  
Fax: 412-562-2429  
E-mail: msharma@usw.org

*Counsel for the Union*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE COMPANY UNLAWFULLY DISCRIMINATED AGAINST UNION AFFILIATION AND ACTIVITY IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(A)(3) BY INSTITUTING A PARTIAL LOCKOUT OF ONLY THE UNION MEMBERS WITHIN THE BARGAINING UNIT.....	2
A. Relevant Facts.....	2
B. The Company’s Discriminatory Partial Lockout of Only Union Members Violates 8(a)(3) .....	4
III. THE COMPANY’S PARTIAL LOCKOUT VIOLATED SECTIONS 8(A)(3) AND (5) OF THE ACT BECAUSE IT WAS IN SUPPORT OF AN UNLAWFUL BARGAINING POSITION .....	13
A. Relevant Facts.....	13
B. The Company’s Partial Lockout in Support of its Permissive Proposal to Change the Scope of the Bargaining Unit Violated Sections 8(a)(3) and (5).....	17
1. The Company Unlawfully Insisted to Impasse on and Implemented its Proposal to Move the IAM-represented Die Setters and Their Work to the USW Bargaining Unit, which was a Permissive Subject of Bargaining.....	17
2. The Company Unlawfully Locked Out the Union Members in Support of its Illegitimate Bargaining Position.....	19
3. The Company Unlawfully Locked Out Union Members in an Attempt to Force the Union to Accept the Company’s Unfair Labor Practices .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd.)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page</b>
IV. WITHDRAWAL OF THE COMPANY’S BARGAINING PROPOSAL DURING THE PARTIAL LOCKOUT RENDERED THE PARTIAL LOCKOUT UNLAWFUL..	21
A. Relevant Facts .....	21
B. The Partial Lockout Was Unlawful Because the Company Failed to Clarify What Terms the Union Had to Accept to End the Lockout.....	22
V. PROPOSED REMEDY .....	24
VI. CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alden Leeds, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 84 (2011) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Allen Storage and Moving Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 501 (2004) .....	5, 10, 19, 20, 22
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965) .....	5, 19
<i>Boston Edison Co.</i> , 290 NLRB 549 (1988) .....	17, 18
<i>Bunting Bearing Corp.</i> , 349 NLRB 1070 (2007) .....	10
<i>Dayton Newspaper, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 650 (2003) .....	22, 23
<i>Eads Transfer, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 711 (1991) .....	22
<i>Eddy Potash, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 552 (2000).....	19
<i>Frontier Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 318 NLRB 857 (1995) .....	25
<i>Greensburg Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 1022 (1993), <i>enf. denied</i> , <i>NLRB v. Greensburg Coca-Cola Bottling Co., Inc.</i> , 40 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Harter Equipment, Inc.</i> , 280 NLRB 597 (1986).....	5
<i>Hercules Drawn Steel Corp.</i> , 352 NLRB 53 (2008) <i>abrogated by New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010) .....	9
<i>Hickmott Foods</i> , 242 NLRB 1357 (1979).....	24
<i>Howard Elec. &amp; Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 472 (1978).....	18
<i>Local 15, Int’l Broth. of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 429 F.3d 651 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>McGwier Co., Inc.</i> , 204 NLRB 492 (1973) .....	10
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	5
<i>Movers and Warehousemen’s Assn. of Washington, DC</i> , 224 NLRB 356 (1976) .....	23
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd.)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967) .....	5
<i>NLRB v. Martin A. Gleason, Inc.</i> , 534 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>Operating Engineers Local 147 v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Quickway Transportation, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB at 624.....	11
<i>Quickway Transportation, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 678 (2010), <i>affirming and adopting</i> , 354 NLRB 560 (2009) <i>originally abrogated by New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	9
<i>Royal Motor Sales</i> , 329 NLRB 760 (1999) .....	20
<i>Sargent-Welch Scientific Co.</i> , 208 NLRB 811 (1974).....	6
<i>Schenk Packing Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 487 (1991) .....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Teamsters Local 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Thrift Drug Co.</i> , 204 NLRB 41 (1973).....	10
<i>Tidewater Construction Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 456 (2004).....	6, 10
<i>United Chrome Products</i> , 288 NLRB 1176 (1988).....	7
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 292 NLRB 248 (1989).....	17
 <b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	4
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Higgins, Jr., John E., et al, <i>THE DEVELOPING LABOR LAW</i> (7th Ed. 2017) .....	17
